

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY

INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM

August 30, 2022

To: Terrence D. McCracken, Secretary to the Authority

From: David M. Patton, Senior Production Enginee DMP

Subject: Sturgeon Point Water Treatment Plant Residuals/Sludge Removal, Disposal, and Relocation ECWA Project No. 202200111

On Tuesday, August 19, 2022, the Authority received three (3) bids for the above referenced contract. The bids have been reviewed, a mathematical check has been performed. It has been determined that the Authority will not need additional work completed by Item 4a, 4b, 4c, or 4d and the apparent low bidder based on the total of Item 1, 2, and 3 only is Russo Development, Inc. (Russo). Enclosed please find a copy of the bid tabulation sheet for your use and information.

We have reviewed the references of Russo. Russo is an established contractor who has performed numerous contracts for the Authority in a competent manner. They have good understanding of the scope and requirements for this contract.

Russo provided adequate WMBE documentation, approved by Director of EEO (ECWA), insurance, approved by Claims Representative/Risk Manager, and proof of apprenticeship program, approved by Secretary to the Authority.

We, therefore, recommend award of the Sturgeon Point Water Treatment Plant Residuals/Sludge Removal, Disposal, and Relocation Contract to Russo Development, Inc. in the amount of \$480,480.00.

Attached please find the following documents:

- 1. ECWA Authorization Form.
- 2. ECWA Recommendation for Award of Contract form.
- 3. Bid Tabulation.

Budget Information (Budget Year: 2022):

Unit: 1010 Sturgeon Point Water Treatment Plant

O & M Budget Item No. 35, Refuse and Waste Disposal

The Authority's 2022 budget includes funding allocations.

MJQ:jmf Attachments cc: R.Stoll L.Kowalski M.Wymer L.Lester SPWA-824-2201-X-12

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY AUTHORIZATION FORM For Approval/Execution of Documents (check which apply)

Contract: Project No.: 202200 Project Description: Sturgeon Point WTP Residuals/Sludge Removal, I	
Item Description: Agreement Professional Service Contract Amendment BCD NYSDOT Agreement X Contract Docume X Recommendation for Award of Contract Recommendation Request for Proposals Other	
Action Requested: X Legal Approval Board Authorization to Execute X Legal Approval X Board Authorization to Award Execution by the Ch Board Authorization to Advertise for Bids Execution by the Secure Board Authorization to Solicit Request for Proposals Other	airman cretary to the Authority
Approvals Needed: APPROVED AS TO CONTENT: X Sr. Production Engineer X Chief Operating Officer X Executive Engineer X Director of Administration X Risk Manager X Chief Financial Officer X Legal	Date:8/30/2022Date:8/31/2022Date:08/30/2022Date:08/31/2022Date:08/30/2022Date:08/30/2022Date:8/30/2022Date:08/30/2022
X Secretary to the Authority Remarks: Unit price contract.	Date: _9/1/22

Resolution Date:

ERIE COUNTY WATER AUTHORITY RECOMMENDATION FOR AWARD OF CONTRACT

Contract: Project Description: Sturgeon Point	Project No.: 202200111 Sturgeon Point WTP Residuals/Sludge Removal, Disposal, and Relocation					
CONTRACT AWARD						
Contractor/Supplier: Russo Develop	ment, Inc.					
Award Amount: \$480,480.00						
BID SUMMARY:						
Date Advertised for Bids: 07/29/202	2 Date of Bid	Opening <u>08/19/2022</u>				
Bidder		***Total Bid Amount				
Russo Development, Inc.		\$480,480.00				
Pinto Construction Services, Inc.		\$498,550.00				
Mark Cerrone, Inc.		\$555,250.00				
		\$0.00				
		\$0.00				
		\$0.00				
		\$0.00				
		\$0.00				
		\$0.00				
Attachments: X Bid Tabula	X Bid Tabulation Consultant's Recommendation					
APPROVALS (Select applicable)						
WMBE APPROVAL Full Waiver Partial Waiver X Affirmative Action Officer	Havenya Lestee	Date08/29/2022				
INSURANCE APPROVAL						
X Claims Rep/Risk Manager	Molly Jo Musarra	Date08/25/2022				
NYS CERTIFIED APPRENTICESHI	P PROGRAM APPROVAL					
X Secretary to the Authority	Ter	Date _8/29/22				
Remarks: <u>***Award for Contract Ito</u> completed by Items 4A, 4B, 4C, an	ems 1, 2, and 3 only. The Authority of 4D.	will not need additional Work				

Project: Sturgeon Point WTP Residulas/Sludge Removal, Disposal and Relocation Project No.: 202200111

Bid Opening: August 19, 2022 at 10:00 a.m.

				Russo Development, Inc. 3710 Milestrip Road Blasdell, New York 14219		Pinto Construction Services, Inc. 132 Dingens Street Buffalo, NY 14206		Mark Cerrone. Inc 2638 Maryland Ave., Niagara Falls, NY 14304	
BID ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QUANTIY	UNIT	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL	UNIT COST	TOTAL
1	RESIDUALS DISPOSAL COMPLETE	5000	TONS	\$25.50	\$127,500.00	\$39.75	\$198,750.00	\$39.25	\$196,250.00
2	ADDITIONAL RESIDUALS DISPOSAL COMPLETE	3000	HRS	\$25.50	\$76,500.00	\$38.56	\$115,680.00	\$39.00	\$117,000.00
3	RESIDUALS RELOCATION CREW-EQUIPMENT	8	WEEKS	\$34,560.00	\$276,480.00	\$23,015.00	\$184,120.00	\$30,250.00	\$242,000.00
4A	30 TON EXCAVATOR	θ	HRS	\$290.00	\$0.00	\$195.00	\$0.00	\$222.00	\$0.00
4 B	45K-LB WIDE TRACK BULLDOZER	θ	HRS	\$285.00	\$0.00	\$195.00	\$0.00	\$205.00	\$0.00
4C	DUMP TRUCK	θ	HRS	\$240.00	\$0.00	\$173.00	\$0.00	\$238.00	\$0.00
4D	DIESEL DEWATERING PUMP	θ	HRS	\$17.50	\$0.00	\$40.00	\$0.00	\$77.00	\$0.00
					\$480,480.00		\$498,550.00		\$555,250.00